CIPE		
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 OCT 0 9 2007	-2007	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissiones of P:	23394 11861 21861 1884 1884 188 188	ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of Conveying party (1888)	2473	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Innotec Gesellschaft zur Entwicklung Innovativer Technologien Uwe Emig, Prof. Reinhold Geilsdorfer, Markus Gramlich GBR		Name: ATOMIC Austria GmbH Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		Lackengasse 301
3. Nature of conveyance:		A 5541 Altenmarkt im Pongau Austria
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other Execution Date:January 23, 2007		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/501,921 Filed: July 27, 2004 (U.S. Patent No. 7,134,680 issued November 14, 2006)		
Additional numbers attached? Yes _x No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed:	6. Total number	of applications and patents involved: _1
Name: Collard & Roe, P.C. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41):
	X Enclosed	
Street Address: 1077 Northern Boulevard	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Roslyn State: NY ZIP: 11576	8. Deposit account number: 03-2468	
0/11/2007 DBYRNE 00000016 1050192T	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true ar copy of the original document. Frederick J. Dorchak Name of Person Signing Signature	Just 1	October 4, 2007 Date Date as including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3
R:\USERS\cmason\IPS Assignments Oct. 07\Assignment Recordation-10-501,921.wpd		PATENT REEL: 019961 FRAME: 0087

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

FULL NAME(S) AND
POST OFFICE ADDRESS(S)
OF HOLDER(S) (including country)

Innotec Gesellschaft zur Entwicklung Innovativer Technologien Uwe Emig, Prof. Reinhold Geilsdörfer, Markus Gramlich GBR Landsehrstrasse 35 D 74821 Mosbach GERMANY

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

TITLE OF INVENTION

"Alpine Ski"

DOCKET NO. OR SERIAL NO. AND DATE OF EXECUTION OF APPLICATION

for which application for United States Letters Patent identified as application No. 10,501,921, application Date July 27, 2004

WHEREAS:

FULL NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(S) (including country) OF ASSIGNEE ATOMIC Austria GmbH Lackengasse 301 A 5541 Altenmarkt im Pongau AUSTRIA

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), has equitable rights in and to this invention and desires to confirm such rights and to acquire all right, title and interest in and to this invention, including any and all United States Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention, including any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any and all extensions, continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

PATENT REEL: 019961 FRAME: 0088 ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees, upon request, to execute any instrument which said ASSIGNEE desires to carry this assignment in effect, and perfect the title transferred hereby, or to file or prosecute any of the above-mentioned United States applications.

And the Commissioner of Patents of the United States is hereby authorized to issue Letters Patent on said above-named application and on any continuation, substitute or division thereof to said ASSIGNEE.

DATE OF SIGNING

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this January 23, 2007

SIGNATURE(S)
The signature(s) must correspond with the name(s) of the inventor(s) above.

Witnesses:

rid

Innoted Gesellschaft zur Entwicklung

Innovativer Technologien

Uwe Emig, Prof. Reinhold Gensaler,

Markus Gramlich GBR

PATENT REEL: 019961 FRAME: 0089

RECORDED: 10/09/2007